S T O E L 900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, Oregon 97204

R l V E S main 503.224.3380
LLP fax 503.220.2480
www,stoel.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SARAH J. ADAMS LIEN
Direct (503) 294-9896
May 27, 2005 sjadamslien@stoel.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re:  PacifiCorp’s Second Motion to Amend Schedule
Docket UE 170

Enclosed for filing is PacifiCorp’s Second Motion to Amend the Schedule in the above-
referenced docket. A copy of this filing was served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated
on the attached service list.

) N
Sarah J. Adams Lien

SJL:knp
Enclosure
cc: Service List

Oregon
Washington
California
Utah
Portlnd3-1508496.1 0020011-00161 Idaho



STOEL RIVES 1p

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UE 170
In the Matter of PACIFIC POWER &
LIGHT (d/b/a PacifiCorp) Request for a PACIFICORP’S SECOND MOTION TO
General Rate Increase in the Company’s AMEND SCHEDULE

Oregon Annual Revenues

For all of the reasons set forth below, PacifiCorp moves to modify the procedural

schedule in this docket as follows, with all other procedural deadlines to remain unchanged:

Event Current Due Date | Proposed Due Date
PacifiCorp Rebuttal Testimony June 2, 2005 June 6, 2005
Staff/Intervenor Surrebuttal June 22, 2005 June 27, 2005
Testimony

PacifiCorp Sursurebuttal Testimony July 8, 2005 July 11, 2005

As good cause for this motion, PacifiCorp notes the following:

1. The hearing date set in the original schedule in this case was Monday, July 18,
2005. PacifiCorp understands that the hearing is now scheduled two days later, on
Wednesday, July 20, 2005.

2. PacifiCorp’s current testimony due date is Thursday, June 2, 2005. Because of
witness availability issues caused by the Memorial Day weekend, PacifiCorp needs
two additional business days to complete and file its testimony. In light of the fact
that the hearing has now been set back two days, this extension can be
accomplished without any party or the Commission losing time already allotted to
them in the schedule.

3. PacifiCorp also understands that the ALJ in the case intends to ask the parties to
file prehearing briefs on July 13, 2005. To allow parties an opportunity to review

PacifiCorp’s sursurrebuttal before filing of these briefs, PacifiCorp’s request for

Page I - PACIFICORP’S SECOND MOTION TO AMEND SCHEDULE

Portlnd3-1518052.1 0020011-00161



STOEL RIVES iLLP

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

extension adds only one business day to the extension of the Company’s
sursurrebuttal testimony, from July 8 to July 11, 2005, instead of the July 12, 2005
date that would result from a two-business day extension.

4. At ICNU’s request, PacifiCorp has agreed to commit to a best efforts, 5-day
turnaround on data requests directed at its sursurrebuttal testimony.

5.  PacifiCorp contacted Staff, CUB, ICNU and Fred Meyer about this extension.
None of these parties oppose the request. PacifiCorp regrets any burden or
inconvenience this request for extension causes and appreciates the willingness of
others to support the request.

DATED: May 27, 2005.

STOEL RIVES Lrp

i\) o

i
Katherine A. McDowell
Sarah J. Adams Lien

Attorneys for PacifiCorp

Page 2 - PACIFICORP’S MOTION TO AMEND SCHEDULE

Portind3-1518052.1 0020011-00161



STOEL RIVES Lipe

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Poriland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

W

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a true and

correct copy of the foregoing document in

Docket UE 170 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and

4 first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated

~} & a

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 1

below.

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleve, PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204

Matthew Perkins
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204

Douglas Tingey

Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon, IWTC13
Portland, OR 97204

Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon Street, IWTCO0702
Portland, OR 97204

Phil Carver

Oregon Office of Energy

625 Marion Street NE, Suite 1
Salem, OR 97301-3742

Edward Finklea

Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen
& Lloyd LLP

1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97204

Janet Prewitt
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

Portind3-1499870.1 0020011-00161

Jason Eisdorfer

Citizens’ Utility Board

610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205

David Hatton

Jason Jones

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096

Jim Abrahamson
Community Action Directors
of Oregon
4035 12th Street Cutoff SE, Suite 110
Salem, OR 97302

Edward Bartell

Klamath Off-Project Water Users, Inc.
30474 Sprague River Road

Sprague River, OR 97639

Joan Cote

Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc.
2585 State Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

Dan Keppen

Klamath Water Users Assoc.
2455 Patterson Street, Suite 3
Klamath Falls, OR 97603

Kurt Boehm

Boehm Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202



STOEL RIVES LLP

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

N =)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 2

Randall J. Falkenberg
RFI Consulting

PMB 362

8351 Roswell Road
Atlanta, GA 30350

Lisa Brown

WaterWatch of Oregon

213 SW Ash Street, Suite 208
Portland, OR 97204

Glen H. Spain

PCFFA

PO Box 11170

Eugene, OR 97440-3370

Judy Johnson

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Nancy Newell

3917 NE Skidmore
Portland OR 97211

DATED: May 27, 2005

Michael Kurtz

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202

John DeVoe

WaterWatch of Oregon

213 SW Ash Street, Suite 208
Portland, OR 97204

Robert Valdez
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Lowrey R. Brown

Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
Portland, OR 97205

Daniel W Meek

Daniel W Meek Attorney at Law
10949 SW 4th Ave

Portland OR 97219

Sarah J. Adams Lie

Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

Portlnd3-1499870.1 0020011-00161



