

900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland, Oregon 97204 main 503.224.3380 fax 503.220.2480 www.stoel.com

May 27, 2005

SARAH J. ADAMS LIEN Direct (503) 294-9896 sjadamslien@stoel.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: PacifiCorp's Second Motion to Amend Schedule

Docket UE 170

Enclosed for filing is PacifiCorp's Second Motion to Amend the Schedule in the above-referenced docket. A copy of this filing was served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the attached service list.

Very truly yours,

Sarah J. Adams Lien

SJL:knp Enclosure

cc: Service List

1

2

б

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

24

25

26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UE 170

 In the Matter of PACIFIC POWER &
 LIGHT (d/b/a PacifiCorp) Request for a General Rate Increase in the Company's
 Oregon Annual Revenues

PACIFICORP'S SECOND MOTION TO AMEND SCHEDULE

For all of the reasons set forth below, PacifiCorp moves to modify the procedural schedule in this docket as follows, with all other procedural deadlines to remain unchanged:

Event	Current Due Date	Proposed Due Date
PacifiCorp Rebuttal Testimony	June 2, 2005	June 6, 2005
Staff/Intervenor Surrebuttal Testimony	June 22, 2005	June 27, 2005
PacifiCorp Sursurebuttal Testimony	July 8, 2005	July 11, 2005

As good cause for this motion, PacifiCorp notes the following:

- The hearing date set in the original schedule in this case was Monday, July 18,
 2005. PacifiCorp understands that the hearing is now scheduled two days later, on
 Wednesday, July 20, 2005.
- 2. PacifiCorp's current testimony due date is Thursday, June 2, 2005. Because of witness availability issues caused by the Memorial Day weekend, PacifiCorp needs two additional business days to complete and file its testimony. In light of the fact that the hearing has now been set back two days, this extension can be accomplished without any party or the Commission losing time already allotted to them in the schedule.
 - 3. PacifiCorp also understands that the ALJ in the case intends to ask the parties to file prehearing briefs on July 13, 2005. To allow parties an opportunity to review PacifiCorp's sursurrebuttal before filing of these briefs, PacifiCorp's request for

Page 1 - PACIFICORP'S SECOND MOTION TO AMEND SCHEDULE

1		extension adds only one business day to the extension of the Company's
2		sursurrebuttal testimony, from July 8 to July 11, 2005, instead of the July 12, 2005
3		date that would result from a two-business day extension.
4	4.	At ICNU's request, PacifiCorp has agreed to commit to a best efforts, 5-day
5		turnaround on data requests directed at its sursurrebuttal testimony.
6	5.	PacifiCorp contacted Staff, CUB, ICNU and Fred Meyer about this extension.
7		None of these parties oppose the request. PacifiCorp regrets any burden or
8		inconvenience this request for extension causes and appreciates the willingness of
9		others to support the request.
10]	DATED: May 27, 2005.
11		STOEL RIVES LLP
12		
13		Katherine A. McDowell
14		Sarah J. Adams Lien
15		Attorneys for PacifiCorp
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

Page 2 - PACIFICORP'S MOTION TO AMEND SCHEDULE

26

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in		
3	Docket UE 170 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and		
4	first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated		
5	below.		
6	Melinda J. Davison	Jason Eisdorfer	
7	Davison Van Cleve, PC 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97204	Citizens' Utility Board 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 Portland, OR 97205	
8	Matthew Perkins	David Hatton	
9	Davison Van Cleve PC 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400	Jason Jones Department of Justice	
10	Portland, OR 97204	1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096	
11	Douglas Tingey	Jim Abrahamson	
12	Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon, 1WTC13	Community Action Directors of Oregon	
13	Portland, OR 97204	4035 12th Street Cutoff SE, Suite 110 Salem, OR 97302	
14			
15	Rates & Regulatory Affairs Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702	Edward Bartell Klamath Off-Project Water Users, Inc. 30474 Sprague River Road	
16	Portland, OR 97204	Sprague River, OR 97639	
17	Phil Carver Oregon Office of Energy	Joan Cote Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc.	
18	625 Marion Street NE, Suite 1 Salem, OR 97301-3742	2585 State Street NE Salem, OR 97301	
19			
20	Edward Finklea Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen	Dan Keppen Klamath Water Users Assoc.	
21	& Lloyd LLP 1001 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000	2455 Patterson Street, Suite 3 Klamath Falls, OR 97603	
22	Portland, OR 97204		
23	Janet Prewitt Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE	Kurt Boehm Boehm Kurtz & Lowry 36 F. Sayanth Street, Suite 1510	
24	Salem, OR 97301-4096	36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202	
25			
0.0			

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

26

Michael Kurtz

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

25

26

1

2

Randall J. Falkenberg

RFI Consulting